
In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER MARLOWE

APPLICANT

VERSUS

STATE OF LOUISIANA THROUGH THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND CORRECTIONS; JAMES W. LEBLANC, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. RAMAN SINGH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE FORMER MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. PAM HEARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE FORMER INTERIM MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; DR. JOHN MORRISON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE MEDICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR AT THE LOUISIANA DPSC; WARDEN TIMOTHY HOOPER, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE WARDEN OF ELAYN HUNT CORRECTIONAL CENTER [EHCC], A FACILITY OWNED AND OPERATED BY DPSC; DEPUTY WARDEN STEPHANIE MICHEL, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE DEPUTY WARDEN OF MEDICAL CARE AT EHCC; ASSISTANT WARDEN MORGAN LEBLANC, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE FORMER ASSISTANT WARDEN RESPONSIBLE FOR MENU DEVELOPMENT AND MEAL PLANNING AT EHCC; ASSISTANT WARDEN DARRYL CAMPBELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS AN ASSISTANT WARDEN RESPONSIBLE FOR MENU DEVELOPMENT AND MEAL PLANNING AT EHCC; DR. PREETY SINGH, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS THE MEDICAL DIRECTOR AT EHCC; GAIL LEVY, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS THE FOOD MANAGER AT EHCC; POLLY SMITH, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS A FORMER NURSE PRACTITIONER AT EHCC; FALLON STEWART, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS A FORMER EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN AT EHCC; ELIZABETH GAUTHREAUX, IN HER INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS AN EMT AT EHCC; JONATHAN TRAVIS, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A PHARMACIST AT EHCC; MASTER SGT. ANGEL HORN, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC; MASTER SGT. ROLANDA PALMER, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC; AND SGT CHERMAINE BROWN, IN HER OFFICIAL AND PERSONAL CAPACITIES AS A CORRECTIONAL OFFICER WORKING AT THE PILL CALL WINDOW AT EHCC

RESPONDENTS

On Application to Vacate the Stay of the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE
FIFTH CIRCUIT STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

JEFF LANDRY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ELIZABETH MURRILL*
Solicitor General

PHYLLIS E. GLAZER

JAMES GARRISON EVANS

Assistant Attorneys General

Louisiana Department of Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The subject matter of the injunction was never properly before the District Court.....	7
A. Plaintiff’s lawsuit is not about COVID-19 or the conditions of confinement at Rayburn amidst the pandemic.	8
B. The injunction violated notice requirements of Rule 65.....	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WAS NOT DEMONSTRABLY WRONG IN DECIDING TO ISSUE THE STAY.....	10
A. The Fifth Circuit was not demonstrably wrong in finding the injunction violates Louisiana’s Sovereign Immunity.	11
B. The Fifth Circuit was not demonstrably wrong in the standard of review it applied.....	11
C. The Fifth Circuit was not demonstrably wrong in its application of the deliberate indifference analysis.....	13
III. APPLICANT FAILS TO MEET HIS BURDEN OF SHOWING A LIKELIHOOD HE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM UNLESS THE STAY IS IMMEDIATELY LIFTED.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Am. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const. Am. XI.....	3, 4, 10, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1983.....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. §1997e.....	12

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 677-78, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009) ...	7
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 894 F.3d 692, 696 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , No. 19-840 (U.S.) (Jan. 21, 2020)	16
<i>Cf. Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080, 2085 (2017).....	16
<i>Champagne v. Jefferson Par. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 188 F.3d 312, 314 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301, 1304 (1976)	6, 15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 844, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 1982–83, 128 L. Ed. 2d 811 (1994).	passim
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624, 628 (5th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Kaimowitz v. Orlando, Fla.</i> , 122 F.3d 41, 43 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 103-23 (1984)	11
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225, 233 (1991).....	11
<i>Washington v. Louisiana</i> , 425 F. App’x 330, 333 (5th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58, 63–71 (1989)	3
